LAND & GENERAL BERHAD (COMPANY NO. 5507-H)


UNAUDITED Condensed Consolidated Income StatementS

For the twelve months ended 31 December 2002
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CUMULATIVE QUARTER

Current Year 

Preceding Year

Current Year 

Preceding Year

Quarter

Corresponding

Todate

Corresponding

Quarter

Period

31/12/2002

31/12/2001

31/12/2002

31/12/2001

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

Revenue

47,624

                

 

51,831

                

 

204,692

             

 

270,680

              

 

Operating expenses

(48,955)

              

 

(141,527)

             

 

(207,620)

           

 

(356,221)

            

 

Other operating (expense)/income

(42,824)

              

 

(117,399)

             

 

79,527

               

 

(112,362)

            

 

(Loss)/Profit from operations

(44,155)

              

 

(207,095)

             

 

76,599

               

 

(197,903)

            

 

Finance costs

(12,945)

              

 

(21,254)

               

 

(58,133)

             

 

(64,142)

              

 

Share of results of associated 

85

                       

 

3,540

                  

 

14,841

               

 

22,992

                

 

companies 

Share of results of jointly controlled

5,538

                  

 

(732)

                    

 

10,700

               

 

2,160

                  

 

entities

(Loss)/profit before tax

(51,477)

              

 

(225,541)

             

 

44,007

               

 

(236,893)

            

 

Taxation

(5,541)

                

 

(3,720)

                 

 

(12,324)

             

 

(17,273)

              

 

Net (loss)/profit for the period

(57,018)

              

 

(229,261)

             

 

31,683

               

 

(254,166)

            

 

Minority interest

9,924

                  

 

(1,861)

                 

 

5,757

                 

 

(754)

                   

 

Net (loss)/profit attributable 

to shareholders

(47,094)

              

 

(231,122)

             

 

37,440

               

 

(254,920)

            

 

Earning per share (sen)

 - Basic

(8.76)

                  

 

(43.00)

                 

 

6.97

                   

 

(47.43)

                

 

 - Diluted

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Audited Annual 

 Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001)


Condensed Consolidated Balance SheetS

As at 31 December 2002
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Audited

As at 

As at 

31 December

31 December

2002

2001

RM’000

RM’000

Property, plant and equipment

400,152

                

 

521,581

             

 

Real property assets

89,669

                  

 

89,669

               

 

Investment in associates and joint ventures

25,049

                  

 

127,359

             

 

Other investments

21,403

                  

 

24,330

               

 

Current Assets

  Development properties

420,069

                

 

425,243

             

 

  Other assets

16,235

                  

 

34,437

               

 

  Inventories

68,945

                  

 

87,415

               

 

  Debtors

175,055

                

 

214,650

             

 

  Cash & cash equivalents

103,406

                

 

69,691

               

 

783,710

                

 

831,436

             

 

Current Liabilities

  Trade & other creditors

226,281

                

 

196,411

             

 

  Overdraft & short term borrowings

634,779

                

 

866,889

             

 

  Taxation

6,790

                    

 

5,929

                 

 

867,850

                

 

1,069,229

          

 

Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)

(84,140)

                

 

(237,793)

           

 

452,133

                

 

525,146

             

 

Share capital

537,507

                

 

537,507

             

 

Reserves

(274,027)

              

 

(321,238)

           

 

Shareholders’ fund

263,480

                

 

216,269

             

 

Minority interest

10,502

                  

 

59,966

               

 

Long term liabilities

157,788

                

 

189,291

             

 

Other deferred liabilities

20,363

                  

 

59,620

               

 

452,133

                

 

525,146

             

 

Net Tangible Assets Per Share  (sen)

48.98

                    

 

40.24

                 

 

(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Audited Annual 

 Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001)


Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the twelve months ended 31 December 2002
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Share capital

Reserves 

Accumulated

Total

attributable to

losses

capital

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

Balance at beginning 

of year

537,507

                 

 

236,225

                

 

(557,463)

                

 

216,269

                    

 

Movements during the 

period

9,771

                    

 

37,440

                   

 

47,211

                      

 

Balance at end of 

period

537,507

                 

 

245,996

                

 

(520,023)

                

 

263,480

                    

 

2001

Share capital

Reserves 

Accumulated

Total

attributable to

losses

capital

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

Balance at beginning 

of year

535,157

                 

 

213,514

                

 

(294,178)

                

 

454,493

                    

 

Movements during the 

period

2,350

                     

 

22,711

                  

 

(263,285)

                

 

(238,224)

                   

 

Balance at end of 

period

537,507

                 

 

236,225

                

 

(557,463)

                

 

216,269

                    

 

(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the

 Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001)


Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements
For the twelve months ended 31 December 2002
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Audited

12 months ended 

12 months ended 

31 December

31 December

2002

2001

RM’000

RM’000

Operating Activities

  Receipts from operations

228,966

        

 

358,593

             

 

  Operating payments

(201,193)

       

 

(304,232)

           

 

  Tax paid

(3,558)

          

 

(18,746)

             

 

  Others

(6,387)

          

 

(2,335)

               

 

Net cash flow from operating activities

17,828

          

 

33,280

              

 

Investing Activities

  Equity investments

19,390

          

 

5,405

                

 

  Other investments

47,434

          

 

1,177

                

 

Net cash flow from investing activities

66,824

          

 

6,582

                

 

Financing Activities

  Net repayment of bank borrowings

(45,432)

        

 

(51,900)

             

 

  Others

(2,291)

          

 

(641)

                 

 

Net cash flow used in financing activities

(47,723)

        

 

(52,541)

             

 

Net increase in cash & cash equivalents

36,929

          

 

(12,679)

             

 

Add: Overdrafts settled under debt-asset swap

15,379

          

 

-

                   

 

Foreign exchange differences on opening balances

990

              

 

(657)

                 

 

Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of year

(66,187)

        

 

(52,851)

             

 

Cash & cash equivalents at end of period

(12,889)

        

 

(66,187)

             

 

(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the 

Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001)


Notes to the Interim Financial Report

A1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting. 

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2001.

The interim financial statements have been prepared based on accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001, except for the Consolidated Cash flow Statements which are currently prepared using the direct method as compared to the indirect method adopted in the preceding audited financial statements.
A2. Audit Qualification

The audit report of the Group for the preceding annual financial statements was not subject to any qualification.
A3. Seasonality and Cyclicality Factors

The business of the Group is not subject to seasonal and cyclical fluctuations.
A4. Nature and Amounts of Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

(a) The following items have been (charged)/credited in arriving at profit/(loss) from operations:


[image: image5.wmf]Current Year 

Current Year 

Quarter

Todate

RM’000

RM’000

(Net Loss)/ Gain on disposal of subsidiary companies

(714)

            

 

11,708

        

 

Gain on partial disposal of an associated company

1,744

          

 

Gain on disposal of lands

220

             

 

16,841

        

 

Gain on disposal of an associated company

84,888

        

 

Provision for dimunition in value of investments

(9,259)

         

 

(15,640)

       

 

Allowance for doubtful debts

(3,040)

         

 

Writeback of provision for dissolution of certain 

  subsidiary companies

3,992

          

 

3,992

          

 

Gain on winding up/liquidation/deregistration of 

  subsidiary companies

1,785

          

 

1,785

          

 

Write down of assets in certain subsidiary companies

(42,465)

       

 

(42,465)

       

 


(b) The effects of the Proposed BAB Swap (as mentioned in Notes A6 and B8(a)) recognized in the financial year to date are as follows:

(i) reduction in short term borrowings by RM112.9 million

(ii)
reduction in 4.5% Euro Convertible Bond (“ECB”) by RM94.5 million  

(iii)
gain on disposal of this associated company was RM84.8 million

A5. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported in Prior Interim Periods of the Current Financial Year Or in Prior Financial Years

There was no material change in estimates of amounts reported in the preceding quarters of 2002 as well as in prior financial years that have a material effect on the financial quarter ended 31 December 2002 except for as mentioned in Note A4(a).

A6. Issuance and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities
There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter.

On 6 June 2001, L&G announced that the Company is required to redeem all or some of its USD100 million ECB at the redemption date of 26 July 2001 at the option of ECB holders at 130.85% of their principal amount. The total principal amount tendered for redemption amounted to USD55,740,000 and therefore, the principal amount due and payable by L&G amounted to USD72,935,790. Subsequently, on 26 July 2001, L&G announced that due to its current tight cash flow position, it has defaulted on the principal and interest payments of the ECB amounting to USD72,935,790 and USD2,639,250 respectively. On 28 February 2002, L&G announced that it has entered into an agreement with the Financial Institution Scheme Creditors ("FI Scheme Creditors") (as mentioned in Note B8(b)), and subsequently on 13 August 2002 obtained the approval of the ECB holders with regards to the Proposed Composite Debt Restructuring Scheme. 

Further to the completion of the Proposed BAB Swap on 5 September 2002 (as mentioned in Note B8(a)), a total of USD24,878,580 out of the USD72,935,790 ECB was settled.

A7. Dividend
There was no payment of dividend for the quarter under review.

A8. Segmental Reporting
Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segment.
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Profit/(loss) before tax

<-------------

12 months ended

-------------->

2002

2001

2002

2001

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

Properties

104,873

     

 

122,437

     

 

(29,153)

     

 

(115,682)

     

 

Timber

2,523

        

 

7,074

        

 

(5,339)

       

 

(46,205)

      

 

Petrochemical

68,494

      

 

120,408

     

 

504

           

 

(6,094)

        

 

Oil & Gas

-

           

 

-

           

 

25,113

      

 

29,632

        

 

Others

28,802

      

 

20,761

      

 

52,882

      

 

(98,544)

      

 

204,692

     

 

270,680

     

 

44,007

      

 

(236,893)

     

 


A9. Property, Plant, and Equipment
The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous audited financial statements.

A10. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Financial Period
Except as disclosed in Note B8(b) and B8(c), there are no material events up to the date of this report.
A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group
There was no significant change in the composition of the Group during the quarter ended 31 December 2002, other than the following: 

(a)
On 18 January 2001, L&G entered into a conditional Share Sale Agreement (“SSA”) with Kelbourne Resource Sdn Bhd ("KRSB") for the proposed disposal by L&G of the entire 100% equity interest in Industrial Resins (Malaysia) Berhad, comprising 15,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, for a cash consideration of RM30 million. Approvals from the Ministry of International Trade and Industry and the Foreign Investment Committee ("FIC") were obtained on 10 April 2001 and 3 May 2001 respectively and approvals from shareholders of KRSB and L&G were obtained on 18 January 2001 and 30 May 2001 respectively. Pursuant to the terms of the SSA, the above proposal has been completed on 10 October 2002. 

(b) On 31 December 2001, L&G entered into a Sale and Purchase of Shares Agreement ("SPSA") with Powerama Holdings Sdn Bhd for the proposed disposal of 73,757,399 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing the entire 99.7% (approximately) equity interest in Perlis Consolidated Sdn Bhd for a nominal purchase consideration of RM1.00. Pursuant to the SPSA, the above proposal has been completed on 18 September 2002.

(c) On 20 March 2002, L&G entered into a conditional Share Sale Agreement with Honcity Limited for the disposal of the entire equity interest in Kinley Trading Limited with the ultimate intention of disposing its 80% equity interest in PT Wapoga Mutiara Industries for a cash consideration of USD3.5 million. The disposal has resulted in a gain of RM8.9 million, which has been recognized in the financial year to date. Pursuant to the Share Sale Agreement, the above proposal has been completed on 12 December 2002.
The effect of the disposals on the results of the Group for the current period to the date of disposal was as follows: 


[image: image7.wmf]Current Year 

Current Year 

Quarter

To-Date

RM’000

RM’000

Revenue

-

                

 

68,973

              

 

Operating expenses

(157)

               

 

(67,697)

            

 

Other operating income

53

                  

 

238

                  

 

Gain on disposal of subsidiary companies

3,096

             

 

15,517

              

 

Profit from operations

2,992

             

 

17,031

              

 

Finance cost

(238)

               

 

(1,352)

              

 

Profit before tax

2,754

             

 

15,679

              

 

Taxation

(737)

               

 

(1,308)

              

 

Net profit

2,017

14,371


The gain on disposal of these discontinued operations are the difference between net disposal proceeds and the Group’s share of its net assets.

The effects of the disposal of the subsidiary companies on the financial position of the Group are as follow:


[image: image8.wmf]At date of disposal

RM’000

Property, plant and equipment

79,194

                 

 

Property, plant and equipment held for disposal

14,118

                 

 

Investment in joint venture

254

                     

 

Current assets

86,369

                 

 

Current liabilities

(215,001)

              

 

Long term liabilities

(79,100)

                

 

Net liabilities

(114,166)

              

 

Inter-company balances written off

140,049

               

 

Adjusted share of net asets 

25,883

                 

 

Gain on disposal

15,517

                 

 

Net disposal proceeds

41,400

                 

 

Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiary companies 

 disposed of

2,424

                   

 

Net cash inflow from disposal

43,824

                 

 


A12. Contingent Liabilities


[image: image9.wmf]31 December 2002

31 December 2001

RM’000

RM’000

Secured:

Guarantee in respect of credit facilities 

 granted to a related party

-

                        

 

7,852

                    

 

Unsecured:

Bank guarantees extended to third parties

14,510

                   

 

8,649

                    

 

14,510

                   

 

16,501

                  

 


(i) The reduction in secured guarantee is in respect of a related party’s loan being novated to L&G in accordance with the Proposed Composite Debts Restructuring Scheme as mentioned in Note B8(b).

(ii) 
The increase in unsecured bank guarantees is mainly due to a corporate guarantee relating to a former subsidiary company which was disposed of during the year. The corporate guarantee is in the process of being lifted. 

A13. Capital Commitments

Authorised capital commitments not provided for in the financial statements as at 31 December 2002 are as follows:


[image: image10.wmf]31 December 2002

31 December 2001

RM'000

RM'000

Relating to property, plant and equipment

  - contracted

38

                        

 

-

                         

 

  - not contracted

1,628

                    

 

549

                        

 

1,666

                    

 

549

                        

 

Others

  - contracted

-

                       

 

681

                        

 

  - not contracted

-

                       

 

965

                        

 

-

                       

 

1,646

                      

 

Total

1,666

                    

 

2,195

                      

 


B1. Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

For the year to date, the Group recorded a profit before tax of RM44.0 million compared to a loss before tax of RM 236.9 million recorded for the same period in the preceding year. The increase is due to gains arising from the disposal of an associated company, Bumi Armada Berhad, as part settlement of the Group’s borrowings (refer to Notes A4(b) and B8(a)). However, these gains were reduced by the write down of assets in certain subsidiaries and provision in diminution in value of certain investments. 

The impact of the accounting adjustments arising from the implementation of the Proposed Composite Debt Restructuring Scheme has not been fully reflected in the financial results of the Group, pending the finalisation of the said scheme.

B2. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results (Profit Before Tax) Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a loss before tax of RM57.0 million as compared to a profit before tax of RM88.2 million in the preceding quarter ended 30 September 2002. This is mainly due to write down of assets in certain subsidiaries and provision in diminution in value of certain investments as mentioned in Note A4(a). 

B3. Current Year Prospect

With the finalisation of the Proposed Composite Debt Restructuring Scheme and the implementation of the various corporate proposals, the Group will be able to focus on the core activity of property development. The Group will continue to concentrate its efforts in the assets divestment programme (as mentioned in Note B8).

B4. Variance of actual results from forecast profits and shortfall in Profit Guarantee.
Not applicable.

B5. Taxation

Taxation comprised:
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Current Year 

Quarter

To-date

RM’000

RM’000

Current year provision

(1,634)

             

 

3,515

              

 

Under provision in prior years

-

                  

 

737

                

 

Deferred taxation

4,135

               

 

4,135

              

 

Associated companies

-

                  

 

897

                

 

Joint venture company

3,040

               

 

3,040

              

 

5,541

               

 

12,324

            

 


The Group’s effective tax rate is lower than the statutory rate mainly due to gains on disposal of subsidiaries and associated companies that are not subject to taxation and lower tax rate on gain on disposal of land.

B6. Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties, other than those in the ordinary course of business, during the current quarter and financial year to date.

B7. Quoted Securities

(a) There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year to date. In the current financial year, it has been reclassified to investment in quoted security due to partial disposal of the investment during the first quarter of the financial year.

(b) Total investments in quoted shares as at  31 December 2002 are as follows:


RM’000




At cost
  36,247 




At carrying value/book value
12,004 




At market value 
   13,862 




B8. Status of Corporate Proposals

(a) On 21 September 2001, L&G announced that the Group proposed to settle approximately RM207.4 million amount owing by L&G via swapping with 29,634,164 shares of Bumi Armada Berhad owned by the Group ("Proposed BAB Swap"). Approvals from the Securities Commission ("SC"), the FIC, Malaysian Central Depository Sdn Bhd, Bank Negara Malaysia ("BNM"), Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange ("KLSE") and the shareholders of L&G were obtained on 2 November 2001, 7 December 2001, 28 January 2002, 18 February 2002, 22 May 2002 and 12 June 2002, respectively. The Proposed BAB Swap was successfully completed on 5 September 2002.

(b) L&G has on 28 February 2002, entered into a Debt Restructuring Agreement ("DRA") for the settlement of amount owing by the Group to the FI Scheme Creditors of approximately RM350.383 million as at 30 June 2001 with a view to ultimately settling the total indebtedness by the Group to the FI Scheme Creditors and the ECB holders of L&G (collectively, referred to as the Scheme Creditors) of approximately RM657.931 million as at 30 June 2001 (the Proposed Composite Debt Restructuring Scheme). Approval from the ECB holders was obtained at the second ECB holders' meeting on 13 August 2002.

The Proposed Composite Debt Restructuring Scheme comprises the following:

(i) 
the settlement of secured debts of the Scheme Creditors amounting to approximately RM149.085 million via conversion into a new term loan of up to RM149.085 million or the proposed issue of up to RM149.085 million nominal value of 7-year 5% redeemable convertible secured loan stocks ("RCSLS A");  and

(ii) 
the settlement of unsecured debts of the Scheme Creditors amounting to approximately RM508.846 million via the proposed issue of up to RM426.793 million nominal value of 7-year 5% redeemable convertible secured loan stocks ("RCSLS B") and the proposed issue of up to 82.053 million ordinary shares of L&G of RM1.00 each at an issue price of RM1.00 per share.

As the Proposed BAB Swap (as referred to in Note (a)), was fully subscribed, the remaining indebtedness to the Scheme Creditors of RM450.492 million will be settled as follows:

(i) 
the settlement of secured debts of the Scheme Creditors amounting to approximately RM102.080 million via conversion into a new term loan of up to RM102.080 million or the proposed issue of up to RM102.080 million nominal value of RCSLS A;  and

(ii) 
the settlement of unsecured debts of the Scheme Creditors amounting to approximately RM348.412 million via the proposed issue of up to RM303.042 million nominal value of RCSLS B and the proposed issue of up to 45.370 million ordinary shares of L&G of RM1.00 each at an issue price of RM1.00 per share.

The Proposed Composite Debt Restructuring Scheme is subject to approvals being obtained from the SC, FIC, BNM, KLSE, the shareholders of L&G and other relevant authorities or parties. Approval from FIC was obtained on 8 August 2002. BNM approvals were obtained on 7 October 2002 and 21 October 2002 and SC approval was obtained on 24 December 2002. Approval from the shareholders of L&G was obtained on 14 February 2003.

(c) On 9 August 2002, L&G and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Bandar Sungai Buaya Sdn Bhd (“BSB”), entered into a termination agreement with Murna Jaya Development Berhad (“MJD”) for the proposed termination of the Joint Venture Agreement (“Proposed Termination”) to develop Bandar Sungai Buaya township. As a result of this termination, BSB shall return land measuring in aggregate approximately 1,617 acres to MJD. 

The Proposed Termination is subject to approvals being obtained from the shareholders of L&G and other relevant authorities/parties. Approval from the shareholders of L&G was obtained on 17 January 2003.

B9. Group Borrowings and Debts Securities

Total Group borrowings as at 31 December 2002 are as follows:

a)
Short Term Borrowings

RM'000







Unsecured

    303,360 


Secured

    331,419 




    634,779 

Included in the above short term borrowings are borrowings denominated in the following foreign currencies:









In Thousands 







Unsecured: 




Denominated in US Dollar

           57,583 







Secured:




Denominated in US Dollar

             26,178 


Denominated in Australian Dollar

               3,682 


Denominated in Fijian Dollar

1,550






b)
Long Term Borrowings






 RM'000 







Unsecured

       4,439 


Secured

153,349




    157,788 






Included in the above long term borrowings are borrowings denominated in the following foreign currencies:









 In Thousands 


Unsecured:




Denominated in Australian Dollar

199







Secured:




Denominated in Australian Dollar

             68,443 

B10. Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk within 7 days before the date of issue of this quarterly report.

B11. Material Litigation

(a) L&G has on 6 June 2001, been served with a notice by Bayerische Landesbank Girozentrale ("Bayerische") demanding payment of the sum of USD14,800,000, failing which may result in a winding-up petition being presented against L&G.  L&G has applied for an interlocutory injunction from KL High Court on 26 June 2001 and the standstill period has been granted in order to facilitate negotiations between L&G and Bayerische.  On 18 April 2002, L&G withdrew its application for the said injunction on terms agreed by the parties. 

Pursuant to the DRA (as mentioned in Note B8(b)), Bayerische, a party to the DRA, is required to take such steps as may be required to withdraw or stay all proceedings initiated prior to the DRA. Bayerische has since withdrawn the matter.

(b) Citibank on 26 July 2001 has served on L&G the Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim claiming RM40.8 million and accrued interest of RM1.6 million (as at 30 June 2001), plus continuing interest at the rate of 2% above Citibank's monthly cost of funds and penalty interest of 1% from 1 July 2001 under the Standby Term Loan Facility and the principal sum of RM32.4 million and accrued interest of RM1.1 million (as at 30 June 2001) and continuing interest on the principal sum at the rate of 2% above Citibank's monthly cost of funds and penalty interest of 1% from 1 July 2001 under the Clean Standby Ringgit Time Loan facility.

The RM40.8 million facility is secured by a third party legal charge over 41 units of condominium and a piece of land owned by a subsidiary company. Citibank has applied for a summary judgement. The court has fixed the matter for further mention on 28 April 2003 pending compliance with the DRA.

Pursuant to DRA (as mentioned in Note B8(b)), Citibank, a party to the DRA, is required to take such steps as may be required to withdraw or stay all proceedings initiated prior to the DRA.

(c) L&G through its subsidiary, BSB, had on 23 July 2001 filed a Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim against Tenaga Nasional Berhad ("TNB") claiming inter alia RM64 million for general and specific damages. BSB's claim is for  damages suffered by BSB due to TNB's failure in providing electrical infrastructural works connecting BSB's project. The Writ of Summons has been served on 17 October 2001. TNB has since filed a Statement of Defence and counter-claimed for RM8,990,062.44

BSB has since filed in an application to strike out TNB’s Statement of Defense and Counter Claim and TNB has also filed in an application to strike out BSB’s Statement of Claim. The applications were heard on 18 July 2002 and on 22 August 2002, the Court dismissed both applications. BSB would be applying to set the matter down for full trial.

(d) Citibank on 28 August 2001 has served on BSB an Originating Summons seeking, among others, that the land held under H.S.(D) No. 10778, PT No. 10452, Mukim Serendah and H.S.(D) No. 10779, PT No. 10453, Mukim Serendah charged to Citibank, be sold by public auction pursuant to Section 256 and 257 of the National Land Code to satisfy the sum secured under the charge including all interest, costs and expenses incurred.

On 23 October 2002, the Court granted Order in Terms of the Original Summons whereby the lands be sold by public auction pursuant to Section 256 and 257 of the National Land Code to satisfy the sum secured under the charge including all interest, costs and expenses incurred. The date for the auction is fixed on 27 March 2003. BSB has instructed its solicitors to file a Notice of Appeal and stay of execution. The Notice of Appeal was filed on 19 November 2002 but no hearing date has been fixed by the Court.

(e) Citibank has commenced an action by way of Writ of Summons for the sum of RM11,975,000.00 and accrued interest of RM152,361.44 as at 30 June 2001 as well as continuing interest thereon under the Syndicated Revolving Credit Facility provided to BSB and for the  principal sum of RM5,000,000.00 and accrued interest of RM152,361.44 as at 30 June 2001 together  with continuing interest under the Revolving Secured Credit Facility provided to BSB.

On 15 April 2002, the Court allowed Citibank’s application for Summary Judgement with costs. BSB has lodged a Notice of Appeal and stay of execution. The hearing of the appeal to Judge in Chambers has been fixed on 24 March 2003. 

On 27 December 2002, the Court dismissed BSB’s application for Stay of Execution of the said Summary Judgement and BSB had lodged a Notice of Appeal against the decision. No hearing date has been fixed for the Appeal. 

In the meantime, Citibank has served a notice dated 16 January 2002 under Section 218 of the Companies Act based on the Summary Judgement obtained. The notice demands payment for the sum of RM18,785,191.41.

(f) On 27 September 2001, Citibank served the Originating Summons dated 30 August 2001 on Syarikat Trimal Sdn Bhd seeking among others that the lands held under H.S.(D) No. 87029, P.T. No. 19, Seksyen 51, Bandar Kuala Lumpur charged to Citibank be sold by public auction pursuant to Section 256 and 257 of the National Land Code to satisfy the sums secured under the charge including all interest, costs and expenses incurred.  The matter has been fixed for case management on 6 May 2003 pending compliance with the DRA. 

(g) Sri Damansara Sdn Bhd (“SD”) was served with a Section 218 notice dated 11 November 2002 pursuant to the Act in respect of the payment of RM2.498 million alleged to be due to Brunsfield Engineering Sdn Bhd (“BE”) for works it has undertaken.  Following this notice, L&G and SD have served a Writ of Summons dated 30 November 2002 on BE, pursuant to which L&G and SD applied for inter alia, an interim injunction against BE in order that BE is restrained from proceeding with a winding-up petition against SD until this claim has been arbitrated.  In the meantime, BE has been temporarily restrained by the Court from proceeding further pending the hearing date for this action, which has been scheduled for 16 April 2003.

(h) Bumiputera-Commerce Bank Berhad (“BCB”) served a Writ of Summons dated 13 December 2002 on Lembah Beringin Sdn Bhd (“LB”).  Under this Writ, BCB claimed for payment of RM19.3 million together with interests and costs, being the amount due and owing by LB to BCB under an overdraft of RM3.0 million and a term loan of RM17.0 million.  LB has entered its appearance and its defence has been filed. 

Pursuant to the aforesaid overdraft and term loan, a Form 16D under the National Land Code dated 13 December 2002 has been served on Clarity Crest Sdn Bhd as the Charger demanding for payment of the RM19.3 million.  

B12. Dividend

The Board does not recommend a dividend payment for the quarter under review.

B13. Earnings per Share
Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the quarter is based on the net profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders of RM37,440,000 and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the quarter of 537,507,531.

Diluted earnings per share

There is no dilution in earnings per share Noted from the conversion of the ECB issued by the Group.

By Order of the Board

LIM FONG EEN

SECRETARY (MAICSA 0785833)

Kuala Lumpur

20 February 2003
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_1107182578.xls
Sheet1

				Current Year		Current Year

				Quarter		Todate

				RM’000		RM’000

		(Net Loss)/ Gain on disposal of subsidiary companies		(714)		11,708

		Gain on partial disposal of an associated company				1,744

		Gain on disposal of lands		220		16,841

		Gain on disposal of an associated company				84,888

		Provision for dimunition in value of investments		(9,259)		(15,640)

		Allowance for doubtful debts				(3,040)

		Writeback of provision for dissolution of certain

		subsidiary companies		3,992		3,992

		Impairment loss on land & building of a subsidiary

		company		(885)		(885)

		Gain on winding up/liquidation/deregistration of

		subsidiary companies		1,785		1,785

		Write down of assets in certain subsidiary companies		(42,465)		(42,465)

		Others		107		287

				(47,219)		59,215
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						Unaudited				Audited

						As at				As at

						31 December				31 December

						2002				2001

						RM’000				RM’000

		Property, plant and equipment				400,152				521,581

		Real property assets				89,669				89,669

		Investment in associates and joint ventures				25,049				127,359

		Other investments				21,403				24,330

		Current Assets

		Development properties				420,069				425,243

		Other assets				16,235				34,437

		Inventories				68,945				87,415

		Debtors				175,055				214,650

		Cash & cash equivalents				103,406				69,691

						783,710				831,436

		Current Liabilities

		Trade & other creditors				226,281				196,411

		Overdraft & short term borrowings				634,779				866,889

		Taxation				6,790				5,929

						867,850				1,069,229

		Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)				(84,140)				(237,793)

						452,133				525,146

		Share capital				537,507				537,507

		Reserves				(274,027)				(321,238)

		Shareholders’ fund				263,480				216,269

		Minority interest				10,502				59,966

		Long term liabilities				157,788				189,291

		Other deferred liabilities				20,363				59,620

						452,133				525,146

		Net Tangible Assets Per Share  (sen)				48.98				40.24

		(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Audited Annual

		Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001)
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		2002				Share capital				Reserves				Accumulated				Total

										attributable to				losses

										capital

						RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000

		Balance at beginning

		of year				537,507				236,225				(557,463)				216,269

		Movements during the

		period								9,771				37,440				47,211

		Balance at end of

		period				537,507				245,996				(520,023)				263,480

		2001				Share capital				Reserves				Accumulated				Total

										attributable to				losses

										capital

						RM’000				RM’000				RM’000				RM’000

		Balance at beginning

		of year				535,157				213,514				(294,178)				454,493

		Movements during the

		period				2,350				22,711				(263,285)				(238,224)

		Balance at end of

		period				537,507				236,225				(557,463)				216,269

		(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the

		Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001)
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				INDIVIDUAL QUARTER						CUMULATIVE QUARTER

				Current Year		Preceding Year				Current Year		Preceding Year

				Quarter		Corresponding				Todate		Corresponding

						Quarter						Period

				31/12/2002		31/12/2001				31/12/2002		31/12/2001

				RM’000		RM’000				RM’000		RM’000

		Revenue		47,624		51,831				204,692		270,680

		Operating expenses		(48,955)		(141,527)				(207,620)		(356,221)

		Other operating (expense)/income		(42,824)		(117,399)				79,527		(112,362)

		(Loss)/Profit from operations		(44,155)		(207,095)				76,599		(197,903)

		Finance costs		(12,945)		(21,254)				(58,133)		(64,142)

		Share of results of associated		85		3,540				14,841		22,992

		companies

		Share of results of jointly controlled		5,538		(732)				10,700		2,160

		entities

		(Loss)/profit before tax		(51,477)		(225,541)				44,007		(236,893)

		Taxation		(5,541)		(3,720)				(12,324)		(17,273)

		Net (loss)/profit for the period		(57,018)		(229,261)				31,683		(254,166)

		Minority interest		9,924		(1,861)				5,757		(754)

		Net (loss)/profit attributable

		to shareholders		(47,094)		(231,122)				37,440		(254,920)

		Earning per share (sen)

		- Basic		(8.76)		(43.00)				6.97		(47.43)

		- Diluted		N/A		N/A				N/A		N/A

		(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Audited Annual

		Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001)

				97,885

				(41,953)

				17						18		(8)
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				Revenue				Profit/(loss) before tax

				<-------------		12 months ended				-------------->

				2002		2001		2002		2001

				RM’000		RM’000		RM’000		RM’000

		Properties		104,873		122,437		(29,153)		(115,682)

		Timber		2,523		7,074		(5,339)		(46,205)

		Petrochemical		68,494		120,408		504		(6,094)

		Oil & Gas		- 0		- 0		25,113		29,632

		Others		28,802		20,761		52,882		(98,544)

				204,692		270,680		44,007		(236,893)
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				Current Year		Current Year

				Current Year		Current Year

				Quarter		To-Date

				RM’000		RM’000

		Revenue		- 0		68,973

		Operating expenses		(157)		(67,697)

		Other operating income		53		238

		Gain on disposal of subsidiary companies		3,096		15,517

		Profit from operations		2,992		17,031

		Finance cost		(238)		(1,352)

		Profit before tax		2,754		15,679

		Taxation		(737)		(1,308)

		Net profit		2,017		14,371
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				Unaudited				Audited

				12 months ended				12 months ended

				31 December				31 December

				2002				2001

				RM’000				RM’000

		Operating Activities

		Receipts from operations		228,966				358,593

		Operating payments		(201,193)				(304,232)

		Tax paid		(3,558)				(18,746)

		Others		(6,387)				(2,335)

		Net cash flow from operating activities		17,828				33,280

		Investing Activities

		Equity investments		19,390				5,405

		Other investments		47,434				1,177

		Net cash flow from investing activities		66,824				6,582

		Financing Activities

		Net repayment of bank borrowings		(45,432)				(51,900)

		Others		(2,291)				(641)

		Net cash flow used in financing activities		(47,723)				(52,541)

		Net increase in cash & cash equivalents		36,929				(12,679)

		Add: Overdrafts settled under debt-asset swap		15,379				- 0

		Foreign exchange differences on opening balances		990				(657)

		Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of year		(66,187)				(52,851)

		Cash & cash equivalents at end of period		(12,889)				(66,187)

		(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the

		Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2001)






_1107181675.xls
Sheet1

						Current Year		Current Year

						Quarter		To-date

						RM’000		RM’000

		Current year provision				(1,634)		3,515

		Under provision in prior years				- 0		737

		Deferred taxation				4,135		4,135

		Associated companies				- 0		897

		Joint venture company				3,040		3,040

						5,541		12,324
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				31 December 2002		31 December 2001

				RM'000		RM'000

		Relating to property, plant and equipment

		- contracted		38		- 0

		- not contracted		1,628		549

				1,666		549

		Others

		- contracted		- 0		681

		- not contracted		- 0		965

				- 0		1,646

		Total		1,666		2,195
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				31 December 2002		31 December 2001

				RM’000		RM’000

		Secured:

		Guarantee in respect of credit facilities

		granted to a related party		- 0		7,852

		Unsecured:

		Bank guarantees extended to third parties		14,510		8,649

				14,510		16,501
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				At date of disposal

				RM’000

		Property, plant and equipment		79,194

		Property, plant and equipment held for disposal		14,118

		Investment in joint venture		254

		Current assets		86,369

		Current liabilities		(215,001)

		Long term liabilities		(79,100)

		Net liabilities		(114,166)

		Inter-company balances written off		140,049

		Adjusted share of net asets		25,883

		Gain on disposal		15,517

		Net disposal proceeds		41,400

		Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiary companies

		disposed of		2,424

		Net cash inflow from disposal		43,824






